
I 

ABSENTEE BALLOT: ~sentee ballot of person who exp~cts to be 
abse~t from his county, ~ut ~itbin the State 
on election day , should be counted although 
vot er happens to be out of State all or a 
portion of election day. 

.. 1r • P • •: • :r::r:..rr 
Attornc:; at Ln 
~.!i lan , r i.-.. sour!. 

Dear .1.1r . uo.rr : 

1.ovt. .ber 10 , 19~4 

I 
)l rv () 

{ 

.. e ~...E..vc f J r nt te:J.tlon Jour co.r!l1UI1ico.tio~1. of today, 
in which you r3qu es t t~ e opinio(} of t ll i s Daps.rtment in 
co~nectio~ ~lth the count~ of abs entee ballots in the 
general election h e l d in I;o vember , 1944 . 

\, ~ su'b:ait o·.1r opinio_- on tr ... e quest ion a s stated : 

" A res ldePt of ! issourl anr of' Sulll van 
Co~~; ~~es appllcatlon to the County 
Clu.rk for civil ian o..o s ontee bal lot, duly 
votes it at tho Count y Cl!lr1c ' s off:.ce at 
:bho ti.r.e , and dopos its same w1 ~·:1 t he 
Oount7 vlerk, all uit~l.ln the ti .. o provided 
by l aw f.:>r v ot.i.r..g an abs entee ball ot . 

" Jn t he day o:f t h o eloc tlon suc .. 1 a'Jsentee 
votor happonod to be out of t he 3 tate for 
all or n port ion of t:1e day . Ca.l'l such 
voter ' s ball o t b e validly ch.al lougod on 
t ho [7'ound that t he v oter was out of t he 
State on tile day of t'le electio!l?" 
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;:e her ewith set f ort': Gect i'>n 9 , Ar t!.cle VIII of t~o 
Uissour 1 Cons t : t ut;ion, !'r on Tlhlc'il ')l.tr abs e:;,1tee ballot la\7s 
Item: 

" "uali f'ied eloctors absent from the state 
on n1l!tary or :m.a.val s erv !.co s hall , a..l'ld 
qua lified el~ct.r~ a.osont frorr. t heir 
c ount los but witL:tn tho otato nay~ be 
onablod by law t o voto a t ccncro.l or 
s pocial olcctiona . r 



t.ir . P • Ll . r.Iarr - 2- 11- 18-44 

Sec tion 11470 , Laws of r.J.is aouA-•1 , 1944 , llittraord1nary 
Session, page 19 , provides as follows: 

"Any person bei ng a duly qualified 
elector of t he State of Ui ssour1, 
o~her than a person in military or 
naval service, who expects to be 
within the State of I!issouri but 
ab9ent f rom the count~ in which he 
i n a qualified elector on t h e day of 
hol dins any s peci al, general or pri­
nar y o:!..oction at which any pr es i den t­
ial preference is indi cated or any 
candidates are chosen or elected, for 
any congressional , state, distri ct , 
count y , town, city , village, pr eci nct 
or judici al offi ces or at \1llich ques ­
tions of publ~c policy are s ubmitted, 
may vote at such election as herein­
nfter provided. " 

VIe do not fL."'lu that t his section o:f tho stt!tut e , or 
Section 11470 , Lc.ws of •.• in so uri 1943 , page 527, has b een 
constr ued . Of course, Section 11470 , passed a.t t he 1944 
Extr aordinary Cossion of our ~egislature~ is the last ex­
press ion of t ho General Assembly on this quest ion . 

I t i s our opinion thE.t 1f a person, havll.~.g all of t he 
legal qualificati ons t o vote in the count y , presunts ~­
self or heraelf at t he County Cl er k ' s off i ce of his or her 
count y , as stated in your question, within t h e t ime as pro­
vided by la~ , a nd ~{OS appl i cation as pr ovided by law, in 
which t h e person states that he or she exnects t o b e wi t hin 
t h e State of Hi ssour i , but absent from t he coul'lty in vlhich 
he or sh e is a quE\1 11'1f>d votor, on t he day of t he election, 
ru:d casts his or her ballot accordingl y, t hat h e or s he 
has lee;ally cast t h e vote . The fact t hat the nboonteo 
voter happens t o be out of the State for all or a portion 
of t he election day does not disfranchis e t ho vo t er, and 
t ho vo to cannot be V£l idly chal lenged on the ground that 
t he votor happened to be out of t he etat e all or a port ion 
of t he day of t he election~ The application, rnado by t he 
voter at t he t tme he appl ies ~or his ballot, i s made in 
contemplation of Section 11470 , Lar.s of ~issour1, Extr a­
ordinary Sess ion 1944 , page 19 , aupra . ~nat i s , that t he 
person expects to b e within the State but absent from the 
count y . It wlll be obs erved· that the a pplication by a 
voter for an absentee ballot, under the provisions of See-
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tion 12472 , Laws of .lissour1 , Extraordinary Session 1944, 
page 19 , "may bG made on a blank t o be furnished by the 
count y clerk or board of election commiNsionera or other 
officer or officers charged with the duty of fu-rnish:tng 
ballots as afo r esaid, ~ r:mz B! ~ i n writ~ng by first 
class mall addressed to such offi cer or boaro. signed by 
said applicant . " 

We do not think that any court would disfranchise a 
voter who happened to b .a out of t he :Jtate for all or a 
portion of the day on which the election was held, if , at 
t he time he or s h e made ap~lication for a ballot he or she 
expected to be t'l ithin the State but absent f r ont his or her 
coun t y, and, at t h 3 ti~o o: casting t h e ballot h e or she 
raa.de t ho affidavit substB.l1t i a.lly in t ho form a.s set f or t.."1.. 
in Section 11473 , Laws of Ui ssour i , 1944, Extraordinnry 
Session, ~age 20 , which aff idavi t s t ates that t h e voter 
e.x12ecta to be absont f r om said c ou:..1t y of his or :her resi-­
dence on t ho date of sa~d e loction. In ot her words , we 

..... - ,.... . 

th!nlc t he ex;ectation which tlle voter has expr essed at t he 
t~e of making hls application f or a ballot of being absent 
f r om the county of his or her residence, but within the 
State, and the continuation of s uch expectation at the time 
he casts his ballot , determines the quostion . I t must be 
remembered t hat tahe election lo.\V3 are made to induce eligible 
persons t o ~~erciae thei r r1~1t o£ f r anchlse and not t o dis­
courag e t hem i n that great pr i vilege and throw out t heir 
ballots, unless upon s ound legal reasons . 

CJ,JCLlJ~IOl\ 

It is, th eref ore, our opinlon t ha t tho v oter, under t h e 
conditions as st~ted above, has legally cast his ballot, 
and that s ame should be counted as cast . 

A?~OVED : 

ROY 1 ickfTTfirc ... 
Attorney Gane ral 

CRII: CP 

Ros~ec~~lly s ubmitted, 

COVELL a • .~.m:-:IITI' 
Ass i stant Attorney General 


